

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X
LINDSAY LOHAN,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
	:
TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE,	:
INC., ROCKSTAR GAMES, ROCKSTAR	:
GAMES, INC. and ROCKSTAR NORTH,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

Index No. 156443/2014
Return Date: September 9, 2014
Motion Sequence 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT AND FOR SANCTIONS**

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
Bruce P. Keller
Jeremy Feigelson
Jared I. Kagan
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
bpkeller@debevoise.com
jfeigels@debevoise.com
jikagan@debevoise.com

Counsel for Defendants

August 20, 2014

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
1. Materials Before The Court.....	4
2. Grand Theft Auto V.....	6
3. The Lacey Jonas Character.....	7
4. The Alleged Announcement That GTAV Contained “A Lindsay Lohan Look-Alike.”.....	8
5. The Two Transition Screen Artworks.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Ms. Lohan Has No Right Of Publicity Claim Under New York Law And The First Amendment.....	11
A. Take-Two’s Creative Works Do Not Constitute Advertising Or Trade Under Section 51 Of The Civil Rights Law.....	11
B. The First Amendment Is An Absolute Bar To The Complaint.....	12
C. There Is No Use Of Ms. Lohan’s “Name, Portrait, Picture Or Voice” As Required By The Statute.....	13
D. New York Law Does Not Recognize Right Of Publicity Claims Based On Life Story.....	15
II. The Complaint Is Time-Barred.....	16
III. Defendant Rockstar North Is Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction.....	17
IV. Sanctions Are In Order.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abakporo v. Daily News</i> , 102 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep’t 2013)	10
<i>Altbach v. Kulon</i> , 302 A.D.2d 655 (3d Dep’t 2003)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	12
<i>Cohen v. Herbal Concepts Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 379 (1984)	14
<i>Costanza v. Seinfeld</i> , 279 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep’t 2001)	11
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little</i> , No. 650823/2011, 2011 WL 4346674 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 31, 2011)	5
<i>E.S.S. Entm’t 2000, Inc. v. Rock Star Videos, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 501 (2007)	18
<i>Hampton v. Guare</i> , 195 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep’t 1993)	12, 16
<i>Hoepker v. Kruger</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Kliebert v. McKoan</i> , 228 A.D.2d 232 (1st Dep’t 1996)	14
<i>Krupnik v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , No. 103249/10, 2010 WL 9013658 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. June 29, 2010)	12
<i>Lohan v. Perez</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	passim
<i>Lore v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n Inc.</i> , No. 007686-04, 2006 WL 1408419 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. May 23, 2006)	5

<i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268 (1981)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Herald Co.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 213 (4th Dep’t 1988).....	19
<i>Mother v. The Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 103662/2012, 2013 WL 497173 (Trial Order) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 6, 2013)	11, 15
<i>Nussenzweig v. diCorcia</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 184 (2007)	17
<i>One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Bloch</i> , 298 A.D.2d 522 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	19
<i>Rabizzadeh v. Nagel Auktionen GmbH & Co. KG</i> , No. 12929/09, 2010 WL 2670791 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. July 6, 2010).....	18
<i>Stern v. Delphi Internet Svcs. Corp.</i> , 165 Misc.2d 21 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1995)	13
<i>Toscani v. Hersey</i> , 271 A.D. 445 (1st Dep’t 1946)	15, 16
<i>Wilhelmina Models, Inc. v. Fleisher</i> , 19 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dep’t 2005)	14
<i>Wojtowicz v. Delacorte Press</i> , 58 A.D.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 1977)	14, 16
STATUTES	
22 NYCRR § 130-1.1	1, 18, 19
New York Civil Rights Law § 50	11
New York Civil Rights Law § 51.	passim
New York CPLR § 3211	passim
New York CPLR § 215(3)	3, 16
New York CPLR § 302(a)(1).....	17
New York CPLR § 8303-a.....	1, 18 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Jack B. Weinstein, Harold L. Korn, and Arthur R. Miller, NEW YORK CIVIL PRACTICE
§ 3211.06 (2d ed. 2014)6

6A CARMODY-WAIT 2D, CYCLOPEDIA OF NEW YORK PRACTICE WITH FORMS, § 38:161
(2011).....5
